&

N

a7)c

&

X
=

@”
by

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Commissioners

FROM: Nancy Emslie, Finance Director
Bryan Gruesbeck, Town Manager

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment for Chatham Park Payments
DATE: April 24, 2015

Background: The Town has incurred costs and expenses related to the Chatham Park Development and
it is expected that the Town will incur additional costs and expenses. As such, the Town entered into an
agreement with Chatham Park Investors, LLC to help defray the costs associated with development. Per
the agreement with Chatham Park Investors, LLC the Town shall receive quarterly payments for the 2015
calendar year. Each quarterly payment shall be in the amount of $75,000. The quarterly payment dates
are March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31.

To date, we have received $75,000 and anticipate an additional $75,000 before the end of our current
fiscal year ending on June 30, 2015.

The costs would be spent in three basic areas: 1) Personnel, 2) Plans and 3) “Other” expenses.

1) Personnel: As mentioned at previous meetings, additional personnel are necessary to accommodate
work associated with Chatham Park planning engineering and related construction. Initially, | would like
to advertise, interview and hire an administrative assistant to assist with the various Planning/Engineering
duties, increase administrative output and provide more comprehensive customer service. The
administrative assistant would initially work in the current office at 41 Fayetteville Street.

Following the hiring of an administrative assistant, | would be seeking to augment our current
Engineering Department tasks with an Engineering Technician. The advertising and selection process
could begin immediately, but we will need to relocate staff at 41 Fayetteville to a bigger office once this
position is hired. The Engineering Technician will be providing support services in construction
inspections, project management, contract administration, plan review for water and sewer projects and
“other duties as required.”

Likewise, | would be seeking to hire an additional Planner who will begin work once we have relocated
Staff to an appropriate office. This person would provide additional support to current and long range
planning, ordinance development and review, development plan review and support to the Planning
Board and other related review teams. Until the planner is hired, we will also consider seeking additional
planning support from a private firm to provide support to current efforts as needed.



2) Plans: As you will recall the Agreement with Chatham Park Investors allowed for proceeds to be used
toward the cost of completing the UDO. Payments can used to complete a portion of the WWTP PER —
specifically the “Sanford Option” to explore the treatment alternative to extend Town of Pittsboro sewer
to the Sanford WWTP. Staff has also estimated a portion of Jordan Lake Partnership planning costs in
order to accommodate future water capacity development. Another anticipated cost is expected in order
to execute Master Facilities Planning, as discussed during this year’s winter retreat.

3) Other: A significant activity in this category will involve the use of Professional Services. As
mentioned above, the Town will need to seek planning, engineering and legal services (e.g., Development
Agreement) for our increased review of Chatham Park developments. The Town should also be
increasing its professional communications capacity in order to better disseminate public information.

Planning and Engineering facility needs will include rent at a bigger facility as well as new computers and
telephones. The Town will also consider an additional vehicle which could be leased/purchased in the FY
2015-2016.

The table below represents the expected estimated costs related to Chatham Park over the remainder of
FY 2014-2015. In the next budget, Staff will include a similar table with estimated costs for FY 2015-
2016. The attached budget amendment would appropriate the funds received and the anticipated funds
needed to cover current and future expenditures through the end of our current fiscal year.

Personnel Note
Engineering Technician & fringe $7,684 Costs for 1.5 months during FY 2014-2015. Annual cost = $45,780
Planner & fringe 8,238 Costs for 1.5 months during FY 2014-2015. Annual cost = $49,500
Admin Assistant & fringe 5,328 Costs for 1.5 months during FY 2014-2015. Annual cost = $30,000

Subtotal Personnel $21,250
Plans Note

ubo $36,500 | 50% of total cost of UDO for FY 2014-2015
WWTP PER 15,500 | Cost of "Sanford Option" in UDO apportioned to Chatham Park

Master Facilities Planning

15,000

Costs associated with examining future Town facility needs

Jordan Lake Partnership 15,000 | CP related costs of Town's Jordan Lake Partnership costs

Subtotal Plans $82,000

Other Note

Rent/Facility $4,500
Vehicle - | One (1) additional vehicle to accommodate planning/engineering
Computers 6,000 | Three (3) new computers, software, set-up support
Professional Services 36,250 | Includes communications; specialized plan review

Subtotal Other $46,750

Total 150,000

Action Requested: That the Board of Commissioners adopt the attached budget ordinance
amending the FY 14/15 operating budget to appropriate funds recognizing revenue and
associated expenditures.




ORDINANCE AMENDING THE
TOWN OF PITTSBORO
2014-2015 OPERATING BUDGET

Be it ordained by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Pittsboro in regular session assembled on the
27th day of April, 2015.

Transfer from Capital Reserve Fund

Section 1. That the following GENERAL FUND REVENUE be increased by the amount indicated:
10-3600-000 Chatham Park Development $150,000.00
TOTAL $150,000.00

Section 2. That the following GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES be increased by the amount indicated:

10-6300-020 Salaries $15,660.00
10-6300-050 FICA $ 1,198.00
10-6300-060 Group Insurance $ 2,564.00
10-6300-070 Retirement $ 783.00
10-6300-071 401K Retirement $ 1,045.00
10-6300-040 Professional Services $66,250.00
10-6300-330 Departmental Supplies $ 6,000.00
10-6300-450 Contracted Services $52,000.00
10-6300-742 Office Space Lease $ 4,500.00
TOTAL $150,000.00

Adopted this 27th day of April, 2015.

William G. Terry, Mayor
ATTEST:

Alice F. Lloyd, CMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk



